A summary of the foreign exchange risk exposure of the Company and its subsidiaries, as
reported to management, is as follows:

  Consolidated 09/30/2020 Consolidated 12/31/2019

  USD thou. Reais USD thou. Reais

Trade accounts receivable 2,823 15,925 3,927 15,829
Suppliers (23,936) (135,016) (17,849) (71,944)
Loans and financing (2,546) (14,364) (2,039) (8,219)

Net exposure to forecasted transactions (23,659) (133,455) (15,961) (64,334)

Net exposure (23,659) (133,455) (15,961) (64,334)

Sensitivity analysis at foreign exchange risk
A reasonably possible appreciation (devaluation) of USD dollar would have affected
measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected
shareholders' equity and income (loss) at amounts shown below. The analysis considers that all
the remaining variables, especially interest rates, will be constant and any impact in forecast of
sales and purchase will be ignored.

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis, we started from the realized basis, where the closing
dollar was R$ 5.6407 and consider two scenarios of appreciation, one of 25% and the other of
50%.

 Consolidated 09/30/2020

  Exposure Scenario Scenario Scenario Scenario
  in R$ I - 25% II - 50% I (25%) II (50%)

Operation
Trade accounts receivable 15.925 19.907 23.888 (19.907) (23.888)
Suppliers (135.016) (168.770) (202.524) 168.770 202.524
Loans and financing (14.364) (17.955) (21.546) 17.955 21.546

Effect on income (loss) - (33.364) (66.728) 33.364 66.728

As of September 30, 2020, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk for asset and
liability items denominated in foreign currency, as foreign clients in the amount of R$ 15,925,
suppliers in the amount of R$ 135,016, and loans in the amount of R$ 14,364.

Income (loss) from derivative financial instruments
Financial instruments are recognized as loans and financing in the short-term, and gains or
losses in group of net financial income.

Sensitivity analysis of changes in the interest rates
The Company and its subsidiaries did a sensitivity analysis of main risks to which its financial